VILLAGE OF EMPIRE - SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION
Fee$
Date Received in Village Office

L . Received By:
e T

Applicant(s) Name: _TC Vision LLC Date; 4-25-2024
Address: 6026 S. Lake St _ Phone#:
" Empire, Ml 49636 Fax#:

Interest in Property: Owner

Property Owner and Address: Phone#:
(If different than applicant) | ' Fax#:

Property#: 45-041-_719-024-10 and 719-024-05
Location of Property:_ 9896 W. Fisher Street

Zoning District: __Light Industrial :
Description of Project: Site expansion: proposed warehouse and freezer building for existing business

Federal, State and Local Permits required for this Project; _Health Dept, Soil Erosion, Building Permit

Project Completion Schedule: Summer, 2025

4/25/2024

Signature of Applicant/Owner _ Date _

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS REQUIRED TO BE DEPICTED ON EVERY SITE PLAN.
OTHER APPLICABLE INFORMATION MAY BE NEEDED FOR SPECIFIC USES SUCH AS
WETLANDS, CONDOMINIUM SUBDIVISIONS, SPECIAL USE PERMITS, NONCONFORMING
USES AND USES WITHIN THE CR, GC, PUD-PBD, PUD-A AND PUD-B DISTRICTS,

AS OUTLINED IN THE ZONING ORDINANCE.


Sarah
Text Box
4-25-2024


1) Applicant’s full name, address and phone number................coovovooeeoo
2) Property legal description. ...,
3) Scale: 17 = 10° (Unless other scale is permitted)..................oooov oo
4) NOTD AITOW. ...ttt ettt
3) Property dimensions, including lot area and angles............................. SRS
6) Total number and square footage of structures including: Units, Bedrooms, Offices,
Carports or Garages with total and usable floor area and employees by shift noted....
7) Amount of recreational space and type of recreation facilities to be provided, and
other related information, as pertinent or required by this Ordinance........................
8} Natural features such as woodlots, streams, lakes or ponds and topography
(at two-foot intervals)............... b SO PSRUTTRRONS
9) Man-made features such as county drains, existing roads and structures, with
indication as to which are to be retained and which are to be removed or altered.......
10) Existing or proposed publi¢ right-of-way and private easements..............................
11) The width and location of proposed streets and driveways, with indication of travel
and the inside radii of all curves including driveway curb returns,..........................
12} The width, number and location of proposed parking spaces with dimensions of a
typical individual parking space and associated aisles.....................cccooiovririien, _
13) The location of proposed sidewalks in compliance with Section 3.34.........................
14) A vicinity sketch showing the location of the site in relation to the surrounding
street system and other land uses within a 300 feet radius of the proposed use,
including land uses on the opposite side of any public street......................ccove.,
15) Location of utilities, water supply and location and design of waste water systems.....
16) Proposed location of trash receptacles, accessory buildings and uses.........................
17) Proposed location of free standing SIgNS..................coooveiiviieioveeoeeeeceeeeeeee
18) A landscaping plan indicating the locations of planting, screening and fencing in
compliance with Section 3.31 and proposed location of outdoor lighting in
compliance with Section 3.33...................... ettt e en e
19) Proposed location of all 0pen SPaces............cco oot
203 Location and specifications for any existing or proposed above or below ground
storage facilities for any chemicals, salts, flammable materials, or hazardous
- materials, as well as any containment structures or clear zones required by
gOVernmMent AWtROTITIES. ... ettt en e
21) Location of exterior drains, dry wells, catch basins, retention and/or detention
areas, sumps and other facilities designed to collect, store or transport stormwater
or wastewater, including the point of discharge for all drains and pipes....................
22) Other information to enable the Planning Commission to determine whether the
proposed site plan will conform to provisions of this Ordinance............................



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

LEGAL NOTIGE
VILLAGE OF EMPIRE
PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Village of Empire Council has adopted an or-
dinance to amend the Village chinF Ordinance, Section 4.06, by adding mixed
uses as a permitted use in the Light Industrial District and to repeal all ordinances
in conflict herewith. This amendment shall be effective at 12:01 am on the eighth

day following its publication in accordance with the law. A copy of the Ordinance '

is available at the Village Office, 11518 S. Lacore Rd., Empire, M| 49630 or by
calling (231) 326-5466.

Saturday, May 11, 2024 614854

STATE OF MICHIGAN
County of Grand Traverse

Paul Heidbreder being duly sworn deposes and says
the annexed printed copy of notice was taken from
the Traverse City RECORD EAGLE,

a newspaper printed and circulated in said State
and County, and that said notice was published in
said newspaper on the following dates:

05/11/2024

that he or she is the agent of the printers of said
newspaper, and knows well the facts stated herein

Coo: Yedle 0o

Subscribed and swaorn to before
thi h of May, 2024 . o

A AT 2

ebra Parent
Notary Public, State of MI
County of Grand Traverse
04/27/2029
Acting in County of Grand Traverse




Site Plan Review
Case #SPR-2024-01

Owner: TC Vision, LLC
Address: 6026 S Lake Street
Glen Arbor, Michigan 49636

Agent | Applicant: Jozwiak Consulting | Scott Jozwiak
P.O. Box 5342
Traverse City, Michigan 49696

Property subject to this request: Zoning District: LI [Light Industrial]

Parcel No. 41-719-024-05

Address: 9888 W. Fisher Street | Empire, Michigan

Legal Description: PT NW 1/4 OF NW 1/4 SEC 19 COM NW COR SD SEC TH S 88 DEG 49'30" E 948.59
FT THS 01 DEG 54'25" W 666.54 FT TO POB TH S 01 DEG 54'25" W 665.62 FT TH N 88 DEG 48'23" W
166.51 FT TH N 01 DEG 53'27" E 665.62 FT TH S 88 DEG 53'15" E 166.52 FT TO POB SUBJ TO ROW &
EASE VILLAGE OF EMPIRE SEC 19 T28N R14W 2.54 A M/L 2012 SPLIT FROM 041-719-024-10

Property subject to this request: Zoning District: LI [Light Industrial]

Parcel No. 41-719-024-10

Address: 9896 W. Fisher Street

Legal Description: PT NW 1/4 OF NW 1/4 SEC 19 COM NW COR SD SEC TH S 88 DEG 49'30" E 948.59
FT THS 01 DEG 54'25" W 666.54 FT TH N 88 DEG 53'15" W 166.52 FT TO POB TH S 01 DEG 53'27" W
665.62 FT TH N 88 DEG 48'23" W 178.49 FT TH N 01 DEG 54'25" E 665.37 FT TH S 88 DEG 53'15" E
178.31 FT TO POB (A/K/A PARCEL 1) SUBJ TO ROW & EASE VILLAGE OF EMPIRE SEC 19 T28N R14W
2.73 AC M/L 2012 SPLIT INTO 041-719-024-05 WHILE RETAINING PARCEL NUMBER 041-719-024-10
ON ALTERED LEGAL

Proposed Land Use(s):

The owner proposes a ‘combination of uses’ in accordance with Article 4, Section 4.06.2.5 (recent
amendment). More specifically, there exists on 41-719-024-05, mini-warehouses and storage
buildings described as a special use in Article 4, Section 4.06.3.2; and on 41-719-024-10, processing /
warehousing / refrigerated storage. The owner further desires to add an additional building /
structure for the purpose of providing additional warehousing and freezer space located
approximately in the center of the two adjoining parcels. The proposed addition includes 15,000
square feet of storage / warehousing and 2,072 square feet of freezer space.
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Specific Zoning District Findings

The subject parcels [041-719-024-05 and 041-719-024-10] are both located in the Light Industrial
[LI} zoning district.

The zoning administrator finds that both parcels 041-719-024-05 and 041-719-024-10 are in the
Light Industrial [L1] zoning district and is evidenced by a comparison of the Leelanau County GIS
mapping and the Village of Empire zoning map.

The zoning administrator finds that the

combination of uses on a single parcel of land is

permitted and is evidenced by the recent

. amendment to the Village of Empire zoning

- Y'.r‘.w - m.’r “: ordinance adopted by Council on XX/XX/2024,

R &) published on Saturday 05/11/2024.

The Zoning Administrator finds that the proposed

$ '..-, y«--:‘:'—“-_ ‘combination of uses’ is subject to level B site plan
i review by the planning commission as is evidenced

by Article 5, Section 5.03.1.1 indicating that only

Commercial and institutional buildings less than

~ 5,000 square feet that will accommodate a use by

' right may be reviewed by the Zoning Administrator,

and as specified in Section 5.03: Level “B” Review.

e
&
3

The Zoning administrator finds that the ‘proposed’ structure(s) will straddle the existing
centerline of the two (2) adjacent parcels and that the parcels should be combined as a condition
of any pending Site Plan approval.

Section 4.10 — Schedule of Regulations (excerpt from Village of Empire Zoning Ordinance)

Max. Ht
Min. Lot Area of Yard Setbacks Min. ) NEri
Zoning District Na Structure space g‘l:g &MSTJ Lot
District il ; f btwn -T. Per L. Coverage
Area | \wigih Front Min. | Min. |\ 0 Mi or Main Bldg. g
(sq. ;:[ Feet (a) rf:in Side | Rear A"m. W '?‘ Bldgs %
ﬁ) ( ) ( } (ﬂ} (ﬂ) ey ater
LI Light Industrial 1 acre 100 a2 20 min 15 (f) 20 10 — 10 | MA ‘ MA B0Y%
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5.01.4 Site Plan Data Required Each site plan submitted shall contain the following
information unless specifically waived, in whole or in part, by the Zoning Administrator (i.e., Level
“A” Review) or Planning Commission (i.e., Level “B” Review). The Planning Commission or Zoning
Administrator can waive any or all of the below site plan requirements when it finds those
requirements are not applicable to the proposed development.

A. The name and address of the property owner and developer.
Provided on Application and Site Plan | C100

B. Site location, address, and tax parcel number.
Provided on Application and Staff Report

C. The date, north arrow, scale, and name of the individual or firm responsible for preparing said
plan. The scale must be at least one (1) inch = fifty (50) feet for parcels under three (3) acres. For
parcels greater than three (3) acres, the portion of the property pertaining to the application, plus
two hundred (200) feet in each direction, shall be at a scale of at least one (1) inch = fifty (50) feet
(area enlargement). The full property shall be drawn to scale, and shall indicate the location of the
area of enlargement.

Provided on Site Plan | C100 and C101

D. A certified survey of the property prepared and sealed by a professional licensed surveyor,
showing at a minimum the boundary lines of the property, to include all dimensions and legal
description.

Provided on Site Plan | C100

E. The location of all existing structures and all proposed uses or structures on the site, including
proposed drives, walkways, signs, exterior lighting, adequate parking for the proposed uses (i.e.,
show the dimensions of a typical parking stall and parking lot), loading and unloading areas, if
necessary, common use areas and recreational areas and facilities. An elevation drawing of the
proposed building(s) shall be required in order to review the proposed building bulk and verify
height.

Provided on Site Plan | C101, 102, and 104 — Exterior Light plans are incomplete — applicant
statement on file that they will comply as indicated in Project Manual - Elevations shown on
Sheet #A300

F. The location and width of all abutting rights-of-way, easements, municipal water, private water
wells, wastewater systems, and utility lines within or bordering the subject project.

Provided on Site Plan | C101, C102, and C104 — the Site Plan states that there are no proposed or
required upgrades for municipal services including well and septic system

G. The location of existing natural and environmental features, such as
watercourses, wetlands, shorelines, man-made drains, trees, wooded areas and
other environmental features.

Provided on Site Plan showing existing / proposed landscaping | C101, C102, and C104

H. A vicinity sketch showing the location of the site in relation to the surrounding
street system and other land uses within three hundred (300) feet in every
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direction of the proposed use including land uses on the opposite side of any
public street.
Provided on Site Plan | C100

I. The location and identification of all existing structures, lighting, signs, ingress
drives, roads, and parking within a two hundred (200) foot radius of the site,
including road names.

Provided on Site Plan | C100

J. The existing zoning district in which the site is located with required setbacks
specified on the site plan and the zoning of adjacent parcels.
Provided on Site Plan | C100 and C102

K. The location of all existing and proposed landscaping as well as all existing and
proposed fences, walls, and sidewalks.
Provided on Site Plan | €102, C102, and C104

L. The location, size, and slope of all surface and subsurface drainage facilities.
Provided on Site Plan | C101, C102, and C104

M. Project description, including the total number of structures, units, bedrooms,

offices, square feet, total and usable floor area, carports or garages, employees

by shift, fans and ventilation, amount of recreational open space, type of

recreation facilities to be provided, and related information as may be pertinent or

as may otherwise be required by this Ordinance.

Provided on Site Plan | C102 1nd C104 (total number of structures) — the Zoning Administrator
has determined that the remaining requirements are not applicable to this specific project

N. Summary tables, cross-sections and/or floor plans should be included with site
plans for proposed structures, giving the following information:

1. The number of units proposed, by type, including a typical floor plan for
each unit.

2. The area of the proposed units in square feet, as well as area dimensions
of driveways and staging areas.

3. Typical elevation drawings of the front and rear of each building.
The Zoning Administrator has determined that these elements are not applicable to the specific
project

O. The topography of the existing and finished site shall be shown by contours or spot elevations.
Where the existing slope on any part of the site is ten percent (10%) or greater, contours shall be
shown at height intervals of two (2) feet or less.

Provide on Site Plan | C101 and C104
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P. Generalized soil analysis data demonstrating their adaptability to the use. More detailed
information may be required where the Zoning Administrator (i.e., Level “A” Review) or Planning
Commission (i.e., Level “B” Review) determines that the site and use warrant a more critical review
of soils.

The Zoning Administrator has determined that this requirement is not applicable to this specific
project and recommends yielding to any requirement by any other authorized agency

Q. All site plans shall comply with the terms of the Leelanau County Soil Erosion Sedimentation and
Storm Water Runoff Control Ordinance. It shall be the applicant’s responsibility to provide
documentation of compliance of this County Ordinance.

The Zoning Administrator advises that the applicant has stated intended compliance with other
agencies within the Project Manual

R. Anticipated hours of operation for proposed use. The Planning Commission may impose
reasonable limits to hours of operation as a condition of site plan approval when warranted to
assure compatibility with surrounding land uses.

*The Site Plan does NOT state anticipated hours of operation

S. Project completion schedule.
*There has been no completion schedule presented as part of the application and Site Plan

T. Such other information as is necessary to enable the Zoning Administrator (i.e., Level “A” Review)
or Planning Commission (i.e., Level “B” Review) to determine whether the site plan will conform
with the intent of the Village Master Plan and the provisions of this Ordinance.

The Zoning Administrator advises the Planning Commission that if ‘other information’ is required,
the Planning Commission be as specific as possible in describing what ‘other’ information is
required to allow the Planning Commission to render a decision

U. Impact Statement: An impact statement shall be provided for all Level B site plan reviews
addressing the following as applicable:

1. A complete description of the proposed development including site size and location; the
number of lots or units proposed; proposed development density; and other factors as requested by
the Zoning Administrator or the Planning Commission.

2. Expected impact on community services. The impact statement should assess, and detail
likely impacts on and how these services are to be provided: municipal water, public safety, traffic
and other factors as requested by the Zoning Administrator or the Planning Commission.

3. Statements relative to the environmental impact of the proposed development. The
impact statement should assess and detail likely impacts such as topography/soails, shorelines,
wildlife habitat, air quality, water quality (i.e., groundwater and surface water), noise, and the scale
of development or other factors as requested by the Zoning Administrator or the Planning
Commission.

4. Statement relative to the impact of the proposed development on the Village’s economy,
population, and community character.

Page 50f9



The Zoning Administrator advise that the applicant has addressed the above requirements on
page 8 of the Project Manual for the benefit of the Planning Commission

The Zoning Administrator determined that the site plan was administratively complete on May 24,
2024, in accordance with Section 3.05.6

LEELANAU COUNTY GIS IMAGE (below)

8 S ZELMER RD

041718 04157,13:024105

AR i7" e L
5T A W FISHER ST ﬁaél .

v
S R > —
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9. Standards for Granting Site Plan Approval.

A. Consistent with this Section, the Zoning Administrator (i.e., Level “A” Review) or Planning
Commission (i.e., Level “B” Review) shall approve, or approve with conditions, an application for a
site plan only upon a finding that the proposed site plan complies with all applicable provisions of
this Ordinance, the Village Master Plan and other Village planning requirements, and other
applicable ordinances and the standards listed below, unless the Zoning Administrator or Planning
Commission waives a particular requirements upon a finding that the requirement and/or standard
is not applicable to the proposed development under consideration and the waiver of that standard
will not be significantly detrimental to surrounding property or to the intent of the Ordinance. The
Zoning Administrator or Planning Commission’s decision shall be in writing and shall include
findings of fact, based on evidence presented on each standard. (emphasis added by the ZA)

B. All elements of the site plan shall be designed so that there is a limited amount of change in the
overall natural contours of the site and shall minimize reshaping in favor of designing the project to
respect existing features of the site in relation to topography, the size and type of the lot, the
character of adjoining property and the type and size of buildings. The site shall be so developed as
not to impede the normal and orderly development or improvement of surrounding property for
uses permitted in this Ordinance.

The Planning Commission finds that: the site plan demonstrates minimal change to the existing
contours to effectuate the desired new construction and that all proposed construction is
occurring interior to the subject property and will notimpede future development of surrounding
property.

C. Special attention shall be given to proper site drainage so that storm water treatment and/or
disposal does not adversely impact neighboring properties.

The Planning Commission finds that: the site plan shows existing and proposed stormwater
drainage on site that will contain proposed additional drainage on site.

D. The site plan shall provide reasonable, visual and sound privacy for all dwelling units located
therein. Fences, walls, barriers and landscaping shall be used, as appropriate, for the protection and
enhancement of property and for the privacy of its occupants.

The Planning Commission finds that: the site plan indicates all proposed improvements are
occurring interior to the property and that no new additional barriers or landscaping should be
reasonably expected based upon the scope and design of the project.

E. All buildings or groups of buildings shall be so arranged as to permit emergency access by some
practical means to as many of the sides as feasible.

The Planning Commission finds that: the site plan demonstrates that access is available to all sides
of the existing and new structure(s) being proposed, noting that the new structure will have
‘connectors’ allowing for personnel ingress and egress to and from from the existing structure.

F. Every structure or dwelling unit shall have access to a public street, private road, walkway or other area or
groups of buildings shall be so arranged as to permit emergency access by some practical means
dedicated to common use.

The Planning Commission finds that: the site plan demonstrates that ‘both’ uses will utilize one
existing access and that the applicant has agreed to permitting within the fire code as stated in
their Project Manual
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G. Pedestrian walkways or sidewalks shall be provided separate from the streets or roads in accordance
with Section 3.18 - Streets, Private Roads, Driveways and Section 3.19 - Sidewalks of this Ordinance.

The Planning Commission finds that: the site plan demonstrates an interior walkway from the
proposed parking area to the subject property structure(s), but is otherwise, not subject to Article
3, Sections 3.18 and 3.19 of the Village of Empire zoning ordinance.

H. All loading and unloading areas and outside storage areas, including areas for the storage of trash,

which face or are visible from residential districts or public thoroughfares, shall be screened, by a

fence or wall meeting the requirements of Section 3.09 or vegetative screening no less than six feet in
height.

The Planning Commission finds that: the existing loading / unloading area has not been screened
as the adjacent Mixed Residential district to the south (Fisher Street) is not improved and finds
that the strict requirements of Article 3, Section 3.09.B.2 of the Village of Empire zoning ordinance
would not adequately serve an intended purpose as a ‘screen’, being limited to 4’ (feet) in height.

I. Exterior lighting shall comply with the requirements of Section 3.11.

The Planning Commission finds that: the applicant has provided in their Project Manual that a
lighting plan is not complete but will be designed for night sky preservation and comply in all
respects to Article 3, Section 3.11 [Outdoor Lighting] of the Village of Empire zoning ordinance.

J. The arrangement of public or common ways for vehicular and pedestrian circulation shall respect the
pattern of existing or planned streets and pedestrian or bicycle pathways in the area. Streets and drives
which are part of an existing or planned street pattern which serves adjacent development shall be of a
width appropriate to the traffic volume they will carry and shall have a dedicated rightof-way equal to that
specified in Village of Empire Ordinance 121 and Streets, Private Roads, Driveways and Sid ewalks of this
Ordinance.

The Planning Commission finds that: this standard is not applicable as no public or common ways

are being proposed as described in this Section.

K. All streets shall be developed in accordance with any Village street, road standards and specifications.
The Planning Commission finds that: this standard is not applicable as no streets are being
proposed as described in this Section, however, modifications to for proposed additional curb
cuts for unloading / loading areas will be constructed in accordance with Village policies and
ordinances within the public right-of-way.

L. Site plans shall conform to all applicable requirements of state and federal statutes and the Village of
Empire MasterPlan, and approval may be conditioned onthe applicant receiving necessary state and federal
permits before the actual land use permit authorizing the special land use is granted.

The Planning Commission finds that: the site plan does conform to the standards set forth by the
Village of Empire zoning ordinance and that the applicant has stated in their Project Manual that
they will comply with all other regulatory agency requirements.

M. The Planning Commission may seek the recommendations of the Glen Lake Fire Chief, Village of Empire
Department of Public Works, Benzie-Leelanau District Health Department, Leelanau County Drain
Commissioner, Leelanau County Soil Erosion Control Officer, Michigan Department of Natural Resources,
Michigan Department of Environment Great Lakes and Energy, or other agencies as appropriate.
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The Planning Commission finds that: the applicant has stated their intent to comply with all other

regulatory and / or permitting agencies as evidenced in the Project Manual, page 7 and covered
under standard (L) above.

For your review,

,J'*”Q;fc}\k .A.\;.Q\_L

Robert (Bob) Hall
Village of Empire — Zoning Administrator

Page 90f9



JO

ZW|ak

consulting

PROJECT MANUAL

CHERRY REPUBLIC EXPANSION, EMPIRE FACILITY

Version 1.0
April 24, 2024

Project Location
9896 W Fisher St.
Village of Empire
Parcel 041-719-024-10
& 041-719-024-05

Project Owner
TC Vision LLC

Project Permits Coordinator
Scott Jozwiak, PE
Jozwiak Consulting

Project Consultants
Driven Design Studio, Building Architect
Kincaid Building Group, Construction Manager




Cherry Republic 2024 Expansion Project, Empire Facility
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Cherry Republic 2024 Expansion Project, Empire Facility

APPLICANT INFORMATION

1.1 APPLICANT/OWNER
TC Vision LLC
6026 S Lake St
Glen Arbor, MI 49636

1.2 PROOF OF OWNERSHIP

A) Warranty deeds can be provided

1.3 PARCEL NUMBERS
(1) 45-041-719-024-10 (9896 W Fisher St. — Cherry Republic Facility)
(2) 45-041-719-024-05 (9888 W Fisher St. - Self Storage Property)

Note: The parcels originally were combined as one parcel and were divided in 2012. Upon
approval of the proposed site plan, the parcels will be combined to be one parcel.

1.4 ENGINEER
Scott M. Jozwiak, PE
Jozwiak Consulting
PO Box 5342
Traverse City, Ml 49696
p. 231-218-1201
1.5 PROJECT TITLE
A) Cherry Republic 2024 Expansion Project, Empire Facility
1.6 SUBMITTALS
A) Application
B) Project manual
C) Site/Civil Plans
D) Building Plans
E) Legal Descriptions

Applicant Information 3|Page




Cherry Republic 2024 Expansion Project, Empire Facility

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

11 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Cherry Republic (TC Vision LLC), a nationally recognized retailer of cherry related products such as jams, salsa
and candy, is seeking to expand the warehouse component of their facility located at 9896 W. Fisher Street.
They have operated out of this facility for several years under a lease with the former owner, Fred Salisbury and
in 2012, Cherry Republic purchased the parcel. At that time, a land division was created, dividing the parcel in
half. This put the 9,700 square foot building on its own parcel.

The two parcels are zoned industrial and are served by municipal water which provides fire suppression water
capacity.

Mr. Salisbury, prior to and after the sale, constructed a self-storage facility.

Cherry Republic eventually expanded their facility to include production of goods. A 15,000 square foot
production facility was constructed behind the existing 9,700 square foot building in 2013.

In 2019, the last expansion occurred which added 10,000 square feet of warehouse space and two truck docks.

By 2022, Fred Salisbury had constructed 3 self-storage buildings on the east parcel. Mr. Salisbury then sold the
parcel to Cherry Republic in December of 2022 and Cherry Republic has continued to operate the self-storage
facility since.

Cherry Republic has experienced constraints in their operation because freezer space was being provided by a
company in Traverse City. That freezer space was no longer being made available to Cherry Republic so that
spawned discussions about expanding the warehouse and adding much needed freezer space to this facility.
Freezer space is in high demand and there is uncertainty on future availability so in order to provide stability in
that arena, they are deciding to create that space at their Empire facility. This space, along with additional
warehousing, has become an essential need to sustain their operation.

This planned expansion includes a 50x300 warehouse, three additional truck docks and a 26x80 foot freezer. In
addition, much needed parking is being created.

The site plan illustrates how these planned expansions will be situated yet leave the existing self-storage

buildings mostly untouched. A modification to the southwest self-storage building will be made to remove the
center partition wall. The resulting storage units will then be only accessible from the east and will be full depth.
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Cherry Republic 2024 Expansion Project, Empire Facility

STANDARDS FOR GRANTING APPROVAL

A) Consistent with this Section, the Zoning Administrator (i.e., Level “A” Review) or Planning
Commission (i.e., Level “B” Review) shall approve, or approve with conditions, an application for a
site plan only upon a finding that the proposed site plan complies with all applicable provisions of
this Ordinance, the Village Master Plan and other Village planning requirements, and other
applicable ordinances and the standards listed below, unless the Zoning Administrator or
Planning Commission waives a particular requirements upon a finding that the requirement and/or
standard is not applicable to the proposed development under consideration and the waiver of
that standard will not be significantly detrimental to surrounding property or to the intent of the
Ordinance. The Zoning Administrator or Planning Commission’s decision shall be in writing and
shall include findings of fact, based on evidence presented on each standard.

(1) Compliance with the ordinance:

€)) The proposed plan illustrates compliance with the current zoning ordinance.
Building height, lot coverage and setbacks are in compliance. Expanded
parking areas are provided on-site. Storm water management will continue to
be controlled on-site.

(2) Compliance with the Village Master Plan
€) The Village has currently zoned the parcel as industrial.

(b) The Master Plan states “The Light Industrial district includes properties that
are currently vacant or are home to agricultural processing/distribution
activities. Future Land Use Recommendations The intent of the Light
Industrial district is to accommodate existing light industrial uses, and to
encourage and provide opportunities for additional light industry, including
wholesale and warehousing uses as well as activities like research
laboratories, high-tech industries, light assembly operations, office space,
and commercial uses that support light industrial activities.”

(c) It is our opinion that the continued success of Cherry Republic on this parcel
meets the intent of the master plan. The adjacent residential parcels to the
west will not see any increased activity. By providing substantial increases to
employee parking, of which the need swells during the holidays, neighbors
will see fewer cars parked along Fisher Street. Additionally, the increased
warehouse space will omit some truck traffic as they will no longer have to
temporarily ship product off site and bring it back for final shipping.

B) All elements of the site plan shall be designed so that there is a limited amount of change in the
overall natural contours of the site and shall minimize reshaping in favor of designing the project
to respect existing features of the site in relation to topography, the size and type of the lot, the
character of adjoining property and the type and size of buildings. The site shall be so developed
as not to impede the normal and orderly development or improvement of surrounding property for
uses permitted in this Ordinance.

(2) The property is located at the end of Fisher Street. Minimal traffic occurs at this dead
end with exception of operations at Cherry Republic, the self-storage facility and
recycling that occurs at the end of the street.

(2) There is minimal 1.5 elevation difference between the finish floor of the warehouse
and the existing self-storage buildings. The grade transition that currently exists
between the two uses will be shifted to accommodate the expansion. This
modification along with grading adjustments to the retention basin are proposed to
minimally impact the topography.

3) The project appearance to the residential properties to the west will be unchanged
since all of the planned activity will be to the east of the existing facility. The property
to the east and south are vacant.

Standards for Granting approval 5|Page




C)

D)

E)

F)

G)

H)

J)

K)

L)

Cherry Republic 2024 Expansion Project, Empire Facility

(4) The planned operation mimics the current traffic flow but will provide additional
parking for the facility which reduces overflow parking onto Fisher Street which has
been known to occur during peak season.

Special attention shall be given to proper site drainage so that storm water treatment and/or
disposal does not adversely impact neighboring properties.

(1) Storm water management is an important component to the project. All storm water
is directed to infiltration basins located at the front and rear of the parcel.

The site plan shall provide reasonable, visual and sound privacy for all dwelling units located
therein. Fences, walls, barriers and landscaping shall be used, as appropriate, for the protection
and enhancement of property and for the privacy of its occupants.

(1) No improvements are proposed along Park Street and therefore the existing condition
will remain.

All buildings or groups of buildings shall be so arranged as to permit emergency access by some
practical means to as many of the sides as feasible.

(1) Emergency response to the site is paramount and all sides of the buildings are
accessible. The buildings associated with the operation of Cherry Republic are fire
suppressed meaning they are/will be equipped with sprinklers throughout.

Every structure or dwelling unit shall have access to a public street, private road, walkway or other
area dedicated to common use.

(1) The property fronts on Fisher Street.

Pedestrian walkways or sidewalks shall be provided separate from the streets or roads in
accordance with Section 3.18 - Streets, Private Roads, Driveways and Section 3.19 - Sidewalks of
this Ordinance.

(1) Sidewalks are shown to direct employees to the building.

All loading and unloading areas and outside storage areas, including areas for the storage of
trash, which face or are visible from residential districts or public thoroughfares, shall be screened,
by a fence or wall meeting the requirements of Section 3.09 or vegetative screening no less than
six feet in height.

(1) The property currently has truck docks that face Fisher Street. It is our intent to add
three more alongside the existing docks.

Exterior lighting shall comply with the requirements of Section 3.11.

(2) The lighting plan will be submitted to the zoning administrator for approval upon
completion and will comply with the requirements in Section 3.11.

The arrangement of public or common ways for vehicular and pedestrian circulation shall respect
the pattern of existing or planned streets and pedestrian or bicycle pathways in the area. Streets
and drives which are part of an existing or planned street pattern which serves adjacent
development shall be of a width appropriate to the traffic volume they will carry and shall have a
dedicated right-of-way equal to that specified in Village of Empire Ordinance 121 and Streets,
Private Roads, Driveways and Sidewalks of this Ordinance.

Q) It is the intent of this plan to utilize the existing entrance to the self-storage facility as
the main entrance into the Cherry Republic facility. No improvements to the curb cut
are proposed.

All streets shall be developed in accordance with any Village street, road standards and
specifications.

(2) Not applicable

Site plans shall conform to all applicable requirements of state and federal statutes and the Village
of Empire Master Plan, and approval may be conditioned on the applicant receiving necessary
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Cherry Republic 2024 Expansion Project, Empire Facility

state and federal permits before the actual land use permit authorizing the special land use is

granted.

(1) It is our intent to comply with all applicable agencies and to seek the following
permits:
€) Benzie-Leelanau Health Department
(b) Leelanau County Soil Conservation District

(c) Village of Empire

(d) Construction code
(e) Fire code
M) The Planning Commission may seek the recommendations of the Glen Lake Fire Chief, Village of

Empire Department of Public Works, Benzie-Leelanau District Health Department, Leelanau
County Drain Commissioner, Leelanau County Soil Erosion Control Officer, Michigan Department
of Natural Resources, Michigan Department of Environment Great Lakes and Energy, or other
agencies as appropriate.

(1) Approvals are pending with applicable agencies, as listed above.
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Cherry Republic 2024 Expansion Project, Empire Facility

PROJECT IMPACT STATEMENT
PART 1 IMPACT STATEMENT

(1) A complete description of the proposed development including site size and location;
the number of lots or units proposed; proposed development density; and other
factors as requested by the Zoning Administrator or the Planning Commission.

(2) Expected impact on community services. The impact statement should assess, and
detail likely impacts on and how these services are to be provided: municipal water,
public safety, traffic and other factors as requested by the Zoning Administrator or the
Planning Commission.

3) Statements relative to the environmental impact of the proposed development. The
impact statement should assess and detail likely impacts such as topography/soils,
shorelines, wildlife habitat, air quality, water quality (i.e., groundwater and surface
water), noise, and the scale of development or other factors as requested by the
Zoning Administrator or the Planning Commission.

4) Statement relative to the impact of the proposed development on the Village’s
economy, population, and community character.

€) This 5.2 acre, more or less, combined parcel is located at 9876 Fisher St and
is comprised of two tax id numbers. Upon approval, the parcels will be
combined into one tax parcel. The combined site contains five (5) existing
structures, including two (2) for the operations of Cherry Republic and (3)
self-storage structures.

The proposed 17,072 expansion includes a sixth structure, connected by a
breezeway/connector for the use of Cherry Republic. In total, the site will
contain 68,781 square feet of structures.

Both uses, warehouse production and self-storage, already exist on the
property. The expansion of the warehouse and freezer will help sustain the
existing business and reduce the impact of traffic, as trucking the goods to
and from the out-of-region storage and freezer facility will be eliminated. This
will thereby increase public safety. The additional parking added to the site
will provide the seasonal staff a safe place to park and be able to navigate
within the property.

Minimal impact to the topography is demonstrated in the site plans- the is
little grade change in this area and the vegetation removal is negligible, while
new vegetation is being added to the site. Stormwater management is
handled on-site with protective measures, compliant to Leelanau County Soil
Conservation regulations. The proposed addition is internal to the site and is
screened by existing structures for noise and view buffering.

The success of Cherry Republic in the northern Michigan region has brought
many advantages to the community. This includes both year-round and
seasonal employment and many donations to non-profit environmental and
community entities. The continued success of this operation will maintain the
economic and community character of the Village.

Project Impact Statement 8|Page




GENERAL SITE NOTES

ALL CONSTRUCTION, WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM WITH THE CURRENT APPLICABLE LOCAL,
COUNTY, STATE OR FEDERAL SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE FURNISHING
AND USE OF SAFEGUARDS, SAFETY DEVICES AND PROTECTION EQUIPMENT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ANY
NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO PROTECT THE LIFE AND HEALTH OF EMPLOYEES AND THE PUBLIC IN THE
PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK.

ANY CHANGES IN PLANS OR SPECIFICATIONS MUST BE REVIEWED BY THE PROJECT ENGINEER, ARCHITECT
AND/OR THE OWNER.

THE LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES, AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, ARE
APPROXIMATE AND MAY NOT BE COMPLETE. LOCATIONS ARE BASED ON PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION PLANS, DATED
AS—BUILTS AND UTILITY FLAGGING AS DISCOVERED IN THE FIELD. NO GUARANTEE IS MADE THAT ALL UTILITIES
AND STRUCTURES ARE SHOWN.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR EXACT BUILDING DIMENSIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL LIMIT CONSTRUCTION AND STORAGE OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO BE WITHIN THE
PROPERTY LINES.

SITE REMEDIATION

THE PRESENCE OF OTHER THAN GRANULAR MATERIALS IN THE SUB-GRADE SOIL WILL REQUIRE A FULL WIDTH,
FIFTEEN INCH, GRANULAR SUB-BASE, MDOT CLASS Il OR EQUIVALENT.

EARTHWORK

CONTRACTOR AND OWNER SHALL DISCUSS TREE REMOVAL LIMITS. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETELY REMOVE
EXISTING TREES AND ROOTS. ALL DEBRIS SHALL BE DISPOSED. PRESERVATION AND TRANSPLANT OF
VEGETATION WITHIN THE CLEARING LIMITS SHALL OCCUR WHEN PRACTICAL.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PERFORMING ANY EARTHWORK CALCULATIONS NECESSARY. ENGINEER
WILL WORK WITH THE CONTRACTOR TO AMEND GRADES AS DEEMED NECESSARY.

ALL FILLED AREAS SHALL BE COMPACTED AND MOISTURE CONDITIONED. ALL BASE MATERIAL SHALL BE
COMPACTED TO 95% OF ITS MAXIMUM UNIT WEIGHT.

PARKING LOT GRADING IN BARRIER FREE AREAS SHALL NOT EXCEED 27% IN ANY DIRECTION. ALL BARRIER FREE
ROUTES SHALL NOT EXCEED A 2% CROSS SLOPE AND 5.0% GRADE ALONG THE ROUTE UNLESS A CURB RAMP IS
INDICATED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO BUILDING PLANS FOR FOUNDATION EXCAVATION.

GRAVEL PLACEMENT MUST COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS.

TOPSOIL SHALL BE RESPREAD AT A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 4" AND SHALL BE FREE OF DEBRIS AND STONES.
GRADES AROUND THE BUILDING PAD SHALL BE SLOPED AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE.

UTILITY SERVICES

EXISTING DRAINFIELD SHALL BE LOCATED AND PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION. PROJECT DOES NOT
REQUIRE ANY UPGRADES TO THE EXISTING DRAINFIELD..

EXISTING WATER SERVICE REQUIRES NO UPGRADES AS PART OF THIS PROJECT.

LIGHTING

LIGHTING SHALL BE DARK SKY TYPE AND PROPERLY SHIELDED. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
REVIEWING AND COMPLYING WITH THE LIGHTING ORDINANCE

LIGHT SPECIFICATION SHALL BE REVIEWED BY VILLAGE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. WLLAGE MAY REQUIRE A
PHOTOMETRIC PLAN.

CONCRETE FLAT WORK
ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3500 PSI OR AS PRESCRIBED IN THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

PEDESTRIAN DOOR APPROACHES, SIDEWALKS AND OTHER EXTERIOR PEDESTRIAN ROUTES SHALL FOLLOW
SIDEWALK SPECIFICATION.

SIDEWALKS SHALL HAVE CONTRACTION JOINTS NOT LESS THAN 5° OR GREATER THAN 7°, FULL WIDTH OF WALK.
JOINT DEPTH SHALL BE 1/4 THE THICKNESS OF THE CONCRETE OR AS DICTATED BY STANDARD PRACTICE.

SIDEWALK CROSS SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 27%.
IRRIGATION

IN THE EVENT THAT UNMARKED IRRIGATION COMPONENTS ARE ENCOUNTERED DURING EXCAVATION, CONTRACTOR
SHALL TIE BACK ANY BROKEN LINES OR WIRES AND SUFFICIENTLY MARK THEM TO AID IN REPAIR.

2024 BUILDING ADDITIONS FOR

CHERRY REPUBLIC EMPIRE FACILITY
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PROPERTY OWNER/APPLICANT

Cherry Republic (TC Vision, LLC)
6026 S Lake St.
Glen Arbor, Ml 49634

ZONING INFORMATION

PARCEL ZONING: LI LIGHT INDUSTRIAL

PROPOSED USE: INDUSTRY

PARCEL ADDRESS: 9896 WEST FISHER STREET
PROPERTY _TAX ID: 041-719-024-10

SECTION, TOWN, RANGE: SEC 19, T28N, R14W

GROSS PARCEL AREA: 2.73 ACRES (INCLUDES R.O.W.)
NET PARCEL SIZE: 2.45 ACRES (W/O R.O.W.)

DISTRICT REGULATIONS
MINIMUM NET LOT AREA: ONE_(1) ACRE
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH: 100 FEET
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 32 FT
MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACKS:
FRONT: 20 FEET
SIDE: 15 FEET (SEE RULE "f" IN ORDINANCE)
REAR FEET

EAR: 10
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE: 607.
PROPOSED BUILDINGS < 35 FEET IN HEIGHT

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE CALCULATION

BUILDINGS, ASPHALT AND CONCRETE= 101749 SF

IMPERVIOUS RATIO=101748 / 206,771 = 49%

B%FN AN%RE’AVEL IS NOT CONSIDERED IMPERVIOUS ACCORDING TO

LIGHTING
ALL LIGHTING TO BE WALL PACK LIGHTS MOUNTED ON THE BUILDING. FIXTURES
ét“) LIGHT BULB TO MEET VILLAGE OF EMPIRE ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION

GENERAL
HOURS OF OPERATION: 24 HOURS PER DAY— SEASONAL

W, Fisher St

Lacore Rd.

PROJECT
LOCATION

@
Lambkin Ln. @
. —

Niagara S

VILLAGE OF
EMPIRE

Wilce St.

S. Lake St.

\ 3. Leelaras Hav

—

LOCATION MAP

PROJECT INFORMATION

PARKING DETERMINATION:

ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS:

1 SPACE PER 1000 SF OF INDUSTRIAL USE BUILDING
APPROX. BUILDING AREA

EX.=35,509 SF.

PROP=16,000 SF

TOTAL=51,509 SF

REQUIRED NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES=52

PARKING PROVIDED
68 SPACES

BARRIER FREE REQUIREMENTS

1 BARRIER FREE SPACE FOR EACH 25 SPACES
3 SPACES REQUIRED

3 SPACES PROVIDED

PARKING NOTES

SHEET SHEET TITLE

C100 GENERAL PLAN INFORMATION & NOTES
C101 DEMOLITION PLAN

C102 SITE, LANDSCAPE & DETAILS

C104 OVERALL DRAINAGE PLAN

GENERAL NOTES

VICINITY MAP

SHEET INDEX

THE SOIL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHOWN ARE THE MINIMUM CONTROLS TO BE USED ON THIS PROJECT. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT SOIL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES TO PROTECT THE
DISTURBED AREAS AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES FROM ACCELERATED EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION RESULTING FROM PROJECT
CONSTRUCTION AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

SHOULD ADDITIONAL SOIL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES BE DETERMINED NECESSARY, THEY SHALL BE PLACED NO LATER
THAN 24 HOURS FROM THE TIME OF NOTIFICATION TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. IF OT INSTALLED ALL ON SITE
CONSTRUCTION WILL BE HALTED UNTIL SUCH MEASURES HAVE BEEN INSTALLED AND APPROVED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL POSSESS SOIL EROSION PERMIT PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION.

ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE TOPSOILED AND HYDRO-SEEDED.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ESTABLISHING GROUND COVER ON AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL
REPAIR ALL WASHOUTS AND EROSION DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR AFTER GROUND COVER IS
ESTABLISHED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

ALL SEDIMENT DROPPED OR ERODED ONTO PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY OR PRIVATE ROADS SHALL BE REMOVED AT THE END OF
EACH WORKING DAY.

ALL EROSION/SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN WORKING ORDER AT ALL TIMES.

ALL EXISTING STORMWATER INLETS THAT MAY BE SUBJECT TO SEDIMENT RESULTING FROM CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
ADEQUATELY PROTECTED WITH INLET FILTERS.

ALL TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE REMOVED ONCE THE SITE IS STABILIZED.

SILT FENCE SHALL BE INSTALLED ALONG THE PROPERTY LINES THAT ARE DOWN-GRADIENT OF THE PROPOSED WORK

ACTIMTY. IF ADDITIONAL SILT FENCE IS NECESSARY, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING SUCH MEASURES
IF REQUESTED BY THE ENGINEER OR THE SOIL EROSION CONTROL OFFICER AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

SOIL EROSION CONTROL NOTES

EXISTING PUBLIC AND KNOWN UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES ARE SHOWN ON
THE PLANS. THE INFORMATION SHOWN IS BELIEVED TO BE REASONABLY
CORRECT AND COMPLETE. HOWEVER, NEITHER THE CORRECTNESS OR THE
COMPLETENESS OF SUCH INFORMATION IS GUARANTEED. PRIOR TO THE
START OF ANY CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY "MISSDIG”
AND REQUEST THE UTILTY COMPANIES TO MARK THE UTILITIES IN QUESTION.

SPECIAL CARE SHALL BE TAKEN IN EXCAVATING IN THE PROXIMITY OF ALL
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SUPPORT FOR

ANY UTILITIES WITHIN THE EXCAVATION, PROVIDE PROPER COMPACTION
Know what's below. UNDER ANY UNDERMINED UTILITY STRUGTURE AND IF NECESSARY, INSTALL
Call before you dig TEMPORARY SHEETING OR USE A TRENCH BOX TO MINIMIZE THE
- EXCAVATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT AND SAVE HARMLESS FROM

DAMAGE ALL UTILITIES, ABOVE OR BELOW THE GROUND SURFACE, WHICH
MAY BE ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

LOCATION OF EX. UTILITIES

Parcel 1

Cherry Republic
9896 W Fisher St.
041-719-024-10

Part of the Northwest % of the Northwest % of Section 19, Town 28 North, Range 14 West, Village of
Emplre, Leelanau County, Michigan, more fully described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of said Section 19; thence S 884930 E, 948.59 feet along the North
line of sald Section 10; thence S 01°5425" W, 666.54 feet along the West 1/8 line of sald Section 19;
thence N 88'5315" W, 166.52 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence S 01°63'27" W, 665.62 feet; thence N
88°48'23" W, 178.49 feet along the East - West % line of sald Sectlon 19; thence N 01'54'25" E, 665.37
feet; thence S 88°53'15" E, 178.31 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Containing 2.73 acres, more or less.

Subject to a right—of—way, known as Fisher Road, over the southernmost 66 feet thereof.
Barcel 2

Self Storage Parcel

9888 W. Fisher St
041-719-024-05

Part of the Northwest % of the Northwest % of Section 19, Town 28 North, Range 14 West, Village of
Empire, Leelanau County, Michigan, more fully described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of sald Sectlon 19; thence S 88'4930" E, 948.59 feet along the North
line of said Section 10; thence S 015425 W, 666.54 fest along the West 1/8 line of said Section 19 to the
POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continuing S 01°54'25” W, 665.62 feet; thence N 8848’23 W, 166.51 feet;
thence N 01°53'27“ E, 665.62 feet; thence S 88'5315" E, 166.52 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Containing 2.54 acres, more or less.

Subject to a right—of—way, known as Fisher Road, over the southernmost 66 feet thereof.

NOTE: PARCELS WILL BE COMBINED UPON
APPROVAL OF SITE PLAN

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
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LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS

Section 3.21 - Landscaping
A. buffer. atleast ten (10) feet wide abutting the right-of-wiay in the frontyard shall
be maintained in an unobstructed fashion except for required landscape materials
in the LI districts.
One canopy tree, a minimum of 3" caliperin size, for each twenty (20)
linear feet and @ minimum of fifteen (15) feetin height, or fraction thereof,
shall be located within this landscaped area in such a manner 50 as not to
create a vehicular sight-distance obstruction. Commission recommends
planting non invasive deciduous trees.

D. landscaping required by this Section. ten (10) percent of the site area, of any
commercial development, public land use or PUD, excluding existing thoroughfare right- of-way, shall
be landscaped.
A. courses or retention areas in front or side yards, may be included as a portion of the required
landscaped area.

LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS
LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIRED: 106,722 SF * 10% = 10,672 SF
LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED: 22,852 SF

] ROAD FRONTAGE LANDSCAPING (1 TREE PER 20 FT OF FRONTAGE =
345 FT / 20 = 18 TREES REQUIRED

KEY

PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING (1 TREE PER 5 SPACES) = 65 SPACES
/ 5 = 13 TREES REQUIRED

TOTAL TREES REQUIRED = 31

TREES PROVIDED:

EXISTING: 4 FLOWERING PEAR TREES
EXISTING: 12 MAPLES

LANDSCAPING INFORMATION

THE PRESENCE OF OTHER THAN GRANULAR MATERIALS IN THE
SUB-GRADE SOIL WILL REQUIRE A FULL WIDTH, FIFTEEN INCH, GRANULAR
SUB—BASE, MDOT CLASS Il OR EQUIVALENT.

GRAVEL TO BE USED ON PROJECT MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS FOR
MDOT 22-A.

GRAVEL SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6" THICK IN ALL AREAS.

GRAVEL PLACEMENT MUST COMPLY WITH DIVISION 3 OF THE MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 2003 STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.

GRAVEL NOTES

o
zwiak
consulting

traverse city, mi 49696 231-218-1201

Z

www.jozwiakconsulting.com
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